RESOLUTION NO. 709

OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 441 of the City of El Paso de Robles, dated the 19th day of October, 1942, the City Council authorized the Mayor of this City to enter into a "Revocable Permit" with the United States of America, represented by the Chief of the Bureau of Yards and Docks, acting under the direction of the Secretary of the Navy, for the use of certain lands in that tract of land known as Paso Robles Airport, also known as Sherwood Field, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California; and

WHEREAS, by letter of August 13, 1943, the Navy Department cancelled its lease covering its occupation and use of the Paso Robles Airport, also known as Sherwood Field, and requested that the City of El Paso de Robles revoke said permit;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the City of El Paso de Robles, meeting in this regular session this 16th day of October, 1950, that the Mayor of this City be and he is hereby authorized to execute a Revocation of said Permit, a copy of which is attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk of this City be and he is hereby instructed to transmit a copy of said Revocation to the Navy Department.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of October, 1950.

ITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

ATTEST:

Jour

REVOCATION OF PERMIT

BETWEEN CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, HEREIN CALLED PERMITTOR, AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, HEREIN CALLED PERMITTEE.

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of October, 1942, the City of El Paso de Robles, a Municipal Corporation, made and executed a "Revocable Permit" with the United States of America, covering the use of certain land being a part of the Paso Robles Airport, also known as Sherwood Field, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California; and

WHEREAS, the United States of America has discontinued its use of said land and advised on the 13th day of August, 1943, that the City of El Paso de Robles should revoke said Permit:

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby revoke said Permit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of El Paso de Robles, a Municipal Corporation, has caused this instrument to be executed by its Mayor and City Clerk, this <u>16 th</u> day of October, 1950.

> CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES A Municipal Corporation.

ATTEST:

terr